

Case No. 17-71692

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

In re: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF OREGON,
Respondent,
and
KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA, *et al.*,
Real Parties in Interest

On Petition For Writ of Mandamus in
Case No. 6:15-cv-01517-TC-AA (D. Or.)

**UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

Courtney B. Johnson
(OSB No. 077221)
CRAG LAW CENTER
917 SW Oak Street, Ste. 417
Portland Oregon, 97205
Tel: (503) 525-2728

Attorney for Amici Curiae
League of Women Voters of the United States
League of Women Voters of Oregon

UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*

Pursuant to Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 27 and 29 and Circuit Rule 29, the League of Women Voters of the United States and League of Women Voters of Oregon (“Leagues”) respectfully request that the Court grant them leave to file an amicus brief in this matter, in opposition to petitioners United States, et al.’s Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the United States District Court for the District of Oregon.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
III. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. Introduction	6
B. The District Court is Acting in Its Proper Role as a Check and Balance on the Political Branches of Government and to Determine the Facts of the Case.....	9
1. The District Court Properly Recognized Plaintiffs’ Standing...	11
2. The District Court is the Proper Venue to Resolve Discovery Disputes.....	15
C. Conclusion.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	14
<i>Bauman v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 557 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1977).....	15
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979).....	9, 10
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	9
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955)	13
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).....	13
<i>Ex Parte v. Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	13
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	10
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963).....	12
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	10
<i>League of Women Voters of the United States v. Fields</i> , 352 F.Supp. 1053 (E.D. Ill. 1972)	4
<i>League of Women Voters v. Newby</i> , No. 16-236 (RJL) (D.D.C. June 29, 2016).....	4
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	11
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	5
<i>Murray v. U.S.</i> , 487 U.S. 533 (1988).....	15
<i>Nat’l Labor Relations Board v. Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	5
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	11

Perry v. Schwarzenegger, 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 16

Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005)..... 10

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist., 393 U.S. 503 (1969) 10

United States v. Choate, 576 F.2d 165 (9th Cir. 1978). 16

Yick Wo v. Hopkins, 118 U.S. 356 (1886). 12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2..... 13

Other Authorities

American Academy of Pediatrics Council on Environmental Health, *Policy Statement on Global Climate Change and Children’s Health*, 136 PEDIATRICS, no. 5 (2015)..... 8

American Meteorological Society, *State of the Climate in 2016* (Blunden, J. and D.S. Arndt, eds., Aug. 2017), 98 BULL. OF AM. METEOR. SOC’Y, no. 8 6, 7

Antonin Scalia, *The Doctrine of Standing as an Essential Element of the Separation of Powers*, 27 SUFFOLK U. L. REV. 881 (1983)..... 12

Brief of Amici Curiae Common Cause, League of Women Voters of the United States and Project Vote, Inc., In Support of Appellants, *Ohio A. Philip Randolph Institute, et al. v. Husted*, No. 16-3746 (6th Cir.)..... 3

Brief of League of Women Voters of Oregon, et al., as Amici Curiae in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellants, *Chernaik v. Brown*, No. A159826 (Or. App.) (Mar. 3, 2016)..... 4

Declaration of James Hansen, Ex. A. to Complaint (Dkt. 1-1) 5

Findings & Recommendation (May 1, 2017) (Dkt. 146) 5

EPA, FACT SHEET: CLIMATE CHANGE AND THE HEALTH OF CHILDREN (May 2016). 8

John Edward Davidson, *Tomorrow’s Standing Today*,
28 COLUM. J. ENVTL. L. 185, 215 (2003) 12

Letter from the District Court for the District of Oregon (Aug. 25, 2017)..... 16

Order and Findings & Recommendation (Apr. 8, 2016) (Dkt. 68) 15

Opinion and Order (Nov. 10, 2016) (Dkt. 83) 9

Sonja C. Grover, YOUNG PEOPLE’S HUMAN RIGHTS AND THE POLITICS OF VOTING
AGE (2011) 11

U.S. GLOBAL CHANGE RESEARCH PROGRAM, CLIMATE SCIENCE SPECIAL REPORT: A
SUSTAINED ASSESSMENT ACTIVITY OF THE U.S. GLOBAL CHANGE RESEARCH
PROGRAM (Wuebbles, D.J. et al. eds., Final Draft June 28, 2017) 6, 7, 8

WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, 1 COMMENTARIES (Bernard C. Gavit ed., 1941)..... 13
